
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
14 November 2018 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 3 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Thursday, 22nd 
November, 2018 commencing at 7.30 pm. Deposited plans will be available for Members' 
inspection for half an hour before the start of the meeting. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes  
 

5 - 6 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 4 October 2018  
 

 Decisions to be taken by the Committee 
 

4. Development Control  
 

7 - 10 

 Introduction and Glossary  
 

5. TM/17/02971/OA - Development Site, Eastern Part of Former 
Aylesford Quarry, Rochester Road, Aylesford  

 

11 - 46 

6. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

7. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

47 - 48 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

8. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr M Parry-Waller (Chairman) 
Cllr M C Base (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Cllr Mrs S Bell 

Cllr T Bishop 
Cllr Mrs B A Brown 
Cllr T I B Cannon 
Cllr R W Dalton 
Cllr D A S Davis 
Cllr Mrs T Dean 
Cllr S M Hammond 
Cllr D Keeley 
 

Cllr D Keers 
Cllr S M King 
Cllr D Lettington 
Cllr D Markham 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley 
Cllr R V Roud 
Cllr A K Sullivan 
Cllr B W Walker 
Cllr T C Walker 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
AP 1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 4th October, 2018 
 

Present: Cllr M Parry-Waller (Chairman), Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr T Bishop, 
Cllr Mrs B A Brown, Cllr T I B Cannon, Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D Keeley, 
Cllr S M King, Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr R V Roud, Cllr A K Sullivan 
and Cllr T C Walker 
 

 Councillor H S Rogers were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M C Base 
(Vice-Chairman), D A S Davis, Mrs T Dean, S M Hammond, D Keers, 
D Lettington, D Markham and B W Walker 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP3 18/13    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AP3 18/14    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 1 February 2018 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
(RESPONSIBILITY FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS) 
 

AP3 18/15    DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 4 October 2018 
 
 

 
AP 2 

 

AP3 18/16    TM/18/01394/FL - 4-6 NEW ROAD, DITTON  
 
Erection of two, 2 bedroom dwellings with associated parking and 
access at 4 - 6 New Road, Ditton. 
 
RESOLVED:   That planning permission be GRANTED in accordance 
with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out 
in the report; subject to: 
 
(1) Addition of Conditions: 
 
8. The first floor windows on the north (flank) elevation of the building 

hereby approved shall be fitted with obscured glass and, apart from 
any top-hung light, shall be non-opening.  This work shall be 
effected before the dwelling is occupied and shall be retained at all 
times thereafter. 

 
Reason:  In the interests of residential amenity.  
 
9.   Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order 
amending, revoking and re-enacting that Order) no development 
shall be carried out within Classes B and C; of Part 1; of Schedule 2 
of that Order unless planning permission has been granted on an 
application relating thereto. 

 
Reason:  To enable the Local Planning Authority to regulate and control 
any such further development in the interests of the amenity and privacy. 
 
10.  No external lighting shall be installed on the dwellings hereby 

approved or within the associated residential curtilages or parking 
areas as laid out on drawing number 114-01.  

 
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity. 
 
[Speakers: Peter Dalton – Ditton Parish Council; Andrew Hawker and 
Alan Hawker – members of the public] 
 

AP3 18/17    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.20 pm 
 
 

Page 6



1 

 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health 

Part I – Public 

Section A – For Decision 

 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

In accordance with the Local Government Access to Information Act 1985 and the Local 

Government Act 1972 (as amended), copies of background papers, including 

representations in respect of applications to be determined at the meeting, are available 

for inspection at Planning Services, Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill from 08.30 

hrs until 17.00 hrs on the five working days which precede the date of this meeting. 

 

Members are invited to inspect the full text of representations received prior to the 

commencement of the meeting. 

 

Local residents’ consultations and responses are set out in an abbreviated format 

meaning: (number of letters despatched/number raising no objection (X)/raising objection 

(R)/in support (S)). 

 

All applications may be determined by this Committee unless (a) the decision would be in 

fundamental conflict with the plans and strategies which together comprise the 

Development Plan; or (b) in order to comply with Rule 15.24 of the Council and Committee 

Procedure Rules. 

 

 

GLOSSARY of Abbreviations and Application types  

used in reports to Area Planning Committees as at 23 September 2015 

 

AAP Area of Archaeological Potential 

AODN Above Ordnance Datum, Newlyn 

AONB Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 

APC1 Area 1 Planning Committee  

APC2 Area 2 Planning Committee  

APC3 Area 3 Planning Committee  

ASC Area of Special Character 

BPN Building Preservation Notice 

BRE Building Research Establishment 

CA Conservation Area 

CPRE Council for the Protection of Rural England 

DEFRA Department for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4
[...]
h Environment Assessment 

OAX Outline Application:  Extension of Time 

RD Reserved Details 

RM Reserved Matters (redefined by Regulation from August 

2006) 

TEPN56/TEN Prior Notification: Telecoms 

TNCA Notification: Trees in Conservation Areas 

TPOC Trees subject to TPO 

TRD Tree Consent Reserved Details 

TWA Transport & Works Act 1992 (determined by Secretary of 

State) 

WAS Waste Disposal Planning Application (KCC determined) 

WG Woodland Grant Scheme Application 

 

 

Page 10



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  22 November 2018 
 

 
 
Aylesford 22 November 2017 TM/17/02971/OA 
Aylesford North And 
Walderslade 
 
Proposal: Outline application with all matters reserved except for access: 

Demolition of existing buildings, structures and hardstanding, 
land raising of development area, development of up to 146 
dwellings as a mix of houses and apartments and provision of 
a local centre for Use Classes A2 (financial and professional 
services), A3 (cafe/restaurant), D1 (clinics/creche) and D2 
(assembly and leisure) up to a total floorspace of 1,256 sq m 
(13,519 sq ft), and provision of new access road and 
pedestrian/cycle access, and provision of open space 

Location: Development Site Eastern Part Of Former Aylesford Quarry 
Rochester Road Aylesford Kent   

Go to: Recommendation 
 

 

1. Description: 

1.1 This application is subject to an appeal against non-determination within the 

requisite target date. The appeal will be dealt with by way of public inquiry, which 

will commence on 12 March 2019 and is expected to last 6 days. Accordingly, this 

report seeks a resolution from Members to establish what the Council’s decision 

would have been had they remained in a position to determine the application. 

This resolution will be taken forward and used as the basis for the Council’s case 

in connection with the appeal.  

1.2 It will become evident from this report that there are several ongoing matters of 

relevance to im
[...]
 large and/or complex planning applications such as this. They 

encourage joint working between the applicant and LPA, and can also help to 

bring together other parties such as statutory consultees. Given the principle 

issues arising in respect of this scheme (discussed in detail in Section 6), I am of 

Page 12



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  22 November 2018 
 

the view that continuing with the application within the context of a revised PPA 

would have been the most appropriate mechanism, immediately going forward.  

2. Reason for reporting to Committee: 

2.1 To seek a resolution from Members to determine what the Council’s decision 

would have been had they remained in a position to determine the application.  

3. The Site: 

3.1 The application site relates to the eastern part of Aylesford sand pit and covers an 

area of approximately 4.92ha.  The site is immediately to the north and west of 

Aylesford Village and abuts the Aylesford Conservation Area.  The quarry itself 

has an extant permission for the working of sand, gravel and clay deposits 

although at present little or no working is undertaken at the site. 

3.2 The site is approximately 2km south of the scarp slope of the North Downs which 

forms part of the AONB.  The AONB is at a considerably higher level than the 

application site which, given the topography of the area in general, sits on land 

that falls away to the south.   To the south and east of the site is a TPO covering 

the woodland that separates the quarry from Aylesford Village.  The land to the 

west of the site is designated as a Regionally Important Geological Site (RIGS), 

with a smaller part of this land designated as a Site of Special Scientific Interest 

(SSSI). 

3.3 The site is immediately to the north of the Aylesford Conservation Area.  The site 

is approximately 9-10m lower than the Conservation Area and the bank between is 

wooded and covered by a TPO.  Views over the site towards the North Downs are 

available from Mount Pleasant and Vicarage Close.  The nearest listed buildings 

are located along the north side of Mount Pleasant (22-32), the Almshouses on the 

south side of Mount Pleasant (5-19) and St. Peters Church on Vicarage Close.  To 

the north of the site the proposed access would be situated to the north and west 

of the Grade II Listed Old Mill House 116 Rochester Road.  Further to the north of 

the proposed access road there are further listed buildings along the western side 

of Rochester Road at Anchor Farm.  

4. Planning History (relevant): 

   

TM/17/00458/EASC screening opinion EIA 
not required 

7 March 2017 

 
Request for screening opinion pursuant to article 5, town and country planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) regulations 2011: Demolition of existing 
buildings, structures and hardstanding, land raising of development area, 
development of up to 146 dwellings 
 
  

Page 13



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  22 November 2018 
 

TM/18/01640/CC
EASC 

screening opinion EIA 
required 

2 July 2018 

 
Request for screening opinion under Regulation 6 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment)  Regulations 2017: to determine 
whether an Environmental Impact Assessment will need to accompany any one or 
all of the planning applications proposed to be submitted for revised restoration 
proposals for the Aylesford Quarry site (KCC ref:  KCC/SCR/TM/0109/2018) 
 

5. Consultees: 

5.1 Aylesford PC: Objects to the above application on the following grounds:- 

 Any development at this site is premature whatever its size and cannot be 

considered in isolation of the proposals for the whole of the East Bank of the 

Medway as these developments are interlinked in terms of the much needed 

infrastructure improvements required for the Aylesford/Eccles area.  

 The Aylesford quarry site provides a great opportunity for the provision of 

leisure and community use.  Housing 
[...]
this case, 

from multiple and significant conflicts with development plan policy - would 

significantly and demonstrably outweigh its few, modest benefits. 

6.126    

As above however, there inevitably remain at the present time a number of 

matters in respect of which assessment remains incomplete in part or are naturally 

incapable of full appraisal at this stage, especially given the Appellant’s belated 

minerals submission to KCC. It is not anticipated that the completion of this 

assessment will fundamentally change my overall conclusions with regard to 

paragraph 11(d) but, of course, this will properly be kept under close review.    

6.127  

Where detailed analysis has been possible at this stage (as detailed in this report) 

it is concluded that conspicuous and unacceptable harm would be caused by the 

appeal development. There are also not considered to be any benefits arising from 

the appeal development that are capable of providing sufficient justification for 

approval, applying paragraph 11(d) of the NPPF.  

6.128  

Whilst it is recognised that the Council does not have a 5 year housing land supply 

at this time, it certainly does not follow under national policy that ad hoc residential 

development of this nature, especially that which has ostensibly not been well-

considered or planned for and that demonstrably would cause unacceptable levels 

of harm (including to the highly protected environment and heritage assets) should 

be approved.  

6.129  

In making my recommendation, I make Members aware that this report only seeks 

to address the matters in dispute with the developer that will likely inform our case 

on appeal. This case will naturally develop however as the timetable becomes 

clearer in parallel to the submission of the local plan to the Secretary of State and 

through the further work we are continuing to undertake. Officers will continue to 

update Members on all matters as the appeal progresses.  

Page 40



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  22 November 2018 
 

6.130  

Equally, there are matters that – notwithstanding the issues set out above – might 

become capable of being “common ground” between the parties. I take the 

opportunity to assure Members that matters concerning infrastructure and 

associated planning obligations in connection with schools and healthcare 

provision for example will not be overlooked in defending our position but rather 

would likely form part of the broader case put forward for the Inspector to consider. 

This will not prejudice the Council’s position in any way but rather ensure that in 

the event the Inspector allows an appeal other matters are suitably secured.  

6.131  

At this juncture, it will be clear to Members that even at this preliminary stage of 

the appeal, the framework within which we will be required to operate will be 

evolving. Not least, the appellant has already sought to significantly revise their 

position through formal submissions to KCC concerning the minerals consent and 

that behaviour is likely to escalate as the inquiry approaches. The Council will be 

updating its position regarding the draft plan towards the end of the year.  

6.132  

In the event that is considered the appellant is acting unreasonably in some 

manner, advice will be sought by the Council regarding its position in seeking an 

award of costs.  

7. Recommendation: 

7.1 With regard to matters known to the Local Planning Authority at the present stage, 

the Secretary of State (through his Inspector) and the Appellant be advised that, 

had the Local Planning Authority been in a position to determine the application at 

this time, it would have Refused Outline Planning Permission on the basis of, 

and having regard to, the following:  

1 The Local Planning Authority considers that the development to which the appeal 

relates forms part of a wider project for the purposes of applying the Town and 

Countr
[...]
ontrary to 

the requirements of policy CP17 of the adopted Tonbridge and Malling Borough 

Core Strategy (2007). There are, at this time, no material considerations or 

justificatory reasons that justify departure from adopted policy. 

6 The Local Planning Authority considers that there is a strong likelihood that the 

appeal development would substantially and unacceptably prejudice the Council’s 

forthcoming strategic objectives, as set out in the draft/Local Plan, for future 

housing delivery and, separately, for future delivery of associated infrastructure 

improvements.   

7.2 In addition, it should BE NOTED that Officers will continue to update the Planning 

Committee through regular information reports and/or briefing sessions as deemed 

appropriate in liaison with the Chairman on matters pertaining to: 

 The assessment and likely timeframes for determination of the associated 

applications to the County Council as Minerals Planning Authority as these will 

have direct implications for the Council’s case in respect of Reasons for 

Refusal 1 and 2 as set out above.  

 Internal officer assessment of the associated applications to the County 

Council as Minerals Planning Authority particularly with regards to whether the 

submitted Environmental Statement is fit for purpose given the ultimate end 

use is proposed for residential development. This assessment will be 

undertaken within the context of the ongoing view that the Environmental 

Impact Assessment relates to only one part of a wider project.    

 Whether the Secretary of State ultimately agrees the Local Planning 

Authority’s view that the residential development forms part of a wider project 

that properly requires holistic assessment and thus directs the appellant to 

provide an Environmental Statement accordingly.  In the event that such action 

is reached by the Secretary of State, there will need to follow an enlarged 

review of the scheme in whole and a further substantive report provided to the 

Committee for its consideration; 

 Ongoing viability work due to be undertaken by external consultants, within the 

context of Reason for Refusal 5 as set out above; 

 The Council’s 5 year housing land supply and any associated implications for 

decision making, including with reference to any appeal decisions coming 

forward in the period up to the public inquiry; 

 Ongoing liaison with colleagues at KCC (Highways) concerning matters of 

local highway capacity and prejudice to the draft plan infrastructure 

improvements; and 

Page 43



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  22 November 2018 
 

 Any further information provided by the Appellant on matters pertaining to 

adverse impacts on the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and/or designated 

heritage assets.  

 
Contact: Robin Gilbert  

Page 44



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
   

Part 1 Public  22 November 2018 

TM/17/02971/OA 
 
Development Site Eastern Part Of Former Aylesford Quarry Rochester Road Aylesford Kent  
 
Outline application with all matters reserved except for access: Demolition of existing buildings, structures 
and hardstanding, land raising of development area, development of up to 146 dwellings as a mix of 
houses and apartments and provision of a local centre for Use Classes A2 (financial and professional 
services), A3 (cafe/restaurant), D1 (clinics/creche)and D2 (assembly and leisure) up to a total floorspace 
of 1,256 sq m (13,519 sq ft), and provision of new access road and pedestrian/cycle access, and 
provision of open space 

 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015. 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 

 

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Development Control
	5 TM/17/02971/OA - Development Site, Eastern Part of Former Aylesford Quarry, Rochester Road, Aylesford
	Map

	7 Exclusion of Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 22nd November, 2018 
 

Present: Cllr M Parry-Waller (Chairman), Cllr T Bishop, Cllr Mrs B A Brown, 
Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr S M Hammond, Cllr D Keeley, 
Cllr S M King, Cllr D Lettington, Cllr D Markham, Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, 
Cllr R V Roud and Cllr A K Sullivan 
 

 Councillors N J Heslop and H S Rogers were also present pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M C Base 
(Vice-Chairman), Mrs S Bell, T I B Cannon, Mrs T Dean, D Keers and 
T C Walker 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP3 18/18  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AP3 18/19  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 4 October 2018 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
(RESPONSIBILITY FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS) 
 

AP3 18/20  
  

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 
 
 



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 22 November 2018 
 
 

 
2 

 

AP3 18/21  
  

TM/17/02971/OA - DEVELOPMENT SITE, EASTERN PART OF 
FORMER AYLESFORD QUARRY, ROCHESTER ROAD, 
AYLESFORD  
 
Outline application with all matters reserved except for access: 
Demolition of existing buildings, structures and hardstanding, land 
raising of development area, development of up to 146 dwellings as a 
mix of houses and apartments and provision of a local centre for Use 
Classes A2 (financial and professional services), A3 (cafe/restaurant), 
D1 (clinics/creche) and D2 (assembly and leisure) up to a total 
floorspace of 1,256 sq m (13,519 sq ft), and provision of new access 
road and pedestrian/cycle access, and provision of open space at 
Development Site, Eastern part of former Aylesford Quarry, Rochester 
Road, Aylesford. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) with regard to matters known to the Local Planning Authority at 

the present stage, the Secretary of State (through his Inspector) 
and the Appellant be advised that, had the Local Planning 
Authority been in a position to determine the application at this 
time, it would have Refused Outline Planning Permission on 
the basis of, and having regard to the reasons set out in the 
report; and  
 

(2) it be NOTED that Officers will continue to update the Planning 
Committee through regular information reports and/or briefing 
sessions as deemed appropriate in liaison with the Chairman on 
the matters set out in paragraph 7.2 of the report. 

 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

AP3 18/22  
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.41 pm 
 
 


